

National Lok Adalat

532

FAO-3993-2017 (O&M)

HARJINDER SINGH AND ANR

V/S

RANDEEP SINGH & ORS

Present: Mr. Parvinder Singh, Advocate,
for the appellants.

Mr. Rajbir Singh, Advocate
for the respondent-Insurance Company.

* * * *

As per joint statement of learned counsel for the appellants, learned counsel and representative of the respondent – Insurance Company (separately recorded), a sum of Rs.1,50,000/- (Rs. One lac fifty thousand only) over and above the amount awarded by the Tribunal is allowed to the appellants in full and final settlement of the claim in this appeal. As per the joint statement, the enhanced amount shall be paid to the appellants in the ratio as apportioned by the MACT.

Accordingly, we settle this case with a direction to the Insurance Company to give a cheque for Rs.1,50,000/- in the name of the appellants in the office of the Lok Adalat of the High Court within one month, failing which, interest @ 9% per annum shall be payable from the date of this order till actual payment. The appellants' counsel/appellants may collect the cheque from the office of the Lok Adalat.

Copy of the order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be returned to the Hon'ble High Court.

(ARUN MONGA)
President

(BALTEJ SINGH SIDHU)
Member

Dated: 11.09.2021
vandana